allowances are also undertaken to manage credit risk. Cash and cash equivalents are held with a
credit worthy reputable bank counterparties based in Australia.

Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s cash and cash
equivalents and term deposits. At balance date, the Company had the following financial assets
exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

 2023  2022
 $000  $000
Financial Assets

Cash at bank and on hand 5,374  38,721

Term deposit 52,795  15,025

Net exposure 58,169  53,746

The Company’s policy to manage its interest rate exposure by placing funds into at-call or term
deposits. The Company also monitors levels of exposure to interest rate risk and market forecasts
for interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in
existence at the balance sheet date. At balance date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the
table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit/(loss) and equity would have been
affected as follows:

 Profit/(loss)
Higher/(lower)

Equity
Higher/(lower)

2023 2022 2023 2022
 $000 $000 $000 $000
-0.25% (25 basis points) (145) (121) (145) (121)

+0.25% (25 basis points) 145 121 145 121

60

Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

• Management believes that interest rates will likely be similar or higher during the 12-month
period subsequent to balance date.

• The net exposure at balance date is representative of what the Company was and is
expecting to be exposed to in the next twelve months from balance date.

Foreign currency risk

The Company's Statement of Financial Position can be affected by movements in the United States
(US) dollar as a result of its investments. The Company has transactional currency exposures arising